

ITEM NO.8 Court 13 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 226/2021

ANUPAMA CHOUBEY (TIWARI) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HRIDAYESH CHOUBEY Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 20-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Omprakash Ajit Singh Parihar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

The petitioner-wife seeks transfer of the maintenance case under Section 125 Cr.P.C. which she herself has filed and is pending before the 3rd Judicial Magistrate, Burdwan, West Bengal.

Transfer is sought, *inter alia*, on the ground that the petitioner is required to look after the girl child born out of the wedlock in the year 2014.

It is further contended that the petitioner has got a private employment at Mumbai which is the only source of her livelihood. In such circumstances, it is claimed that the petitioner is unable to pursue her maintenance petition at a place which is more than

2000 kms. from Mumbai.

Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

On the oral prayer made by the counsel for the petitioner, further proceedings in Misc. Case No.287 of 2017 titled as "*Mrs. Anupama Choubey (Tiwari) vs. Hridayesh Choubey*" pending before the 3rd Judicial Magistrate, Burdwan, West Bengal, shall remain stayed.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)