

ITEM NO.1606

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 226/2021

ANUPAMA CHOUBEY (TIWARI)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HRIDAYESH CHOUBEY

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Omprakash Ajitsingh Parihar, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Umesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sundari, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shiva Kant Vats, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Parminder Singh Bhullar, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I have heard learned counsel for the respective parties with regard to an amicable settlement being arrived at in the matter. Learned counsel for the respondent-husband submitted that the respondent is agreeable for gifting a flat that he owns to the minor child provided no further claim is made by the petitioner vis-a-vis maintenance for herself as well as for the child.

By way of response, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that some amount may be paid for the education and living expenses for the minor child apart from gifting of the flat.

In order to ascertain as to whether there could be a settlement between the parties, they are directed to appear before this Court either in-person or through video conference facility on 05.09.2022.

The Registry is directed to provide them video conference link ID in advance to the parties.

List the matter on 05.09.2022.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)